By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur.
The assessment of such contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgment and
estimates of the outcome of future events.

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 (UNAUDITED)
US Dollars million

26

4. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain comparative information, presented in the consolidated interim financial statements for the six
months ended 30 June 2007, has been reclassified. Reclassifications were based upon management’s
decision to enhance disclosure of the Group’s financial position and results of operations through separate
presentation of certain types of income and expenses, and assets and liabilities on the face of
the consolidated income statement and consolidated balance sheet.

The effect of the reclassifications is summarised below:

After
reclassifications

Before
reclassifications  Difference

Six months ended 30 June 2007

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Selling and distribution expenses (340) ─  (340)
General and administrative expenses (331) ─  (331)
Selling, general and administrative expenses ─ (671)  671
Other net operating expenses (165) (156)  (9)
Income from investments 68 81  (13)
Other sales 241 ─  241
Cost of other sales (215) ─  (215)
Finance costs (53) (48)  (5)
Foreign exchange gain, net 1 ─  1

   ─

At 30 June 2007

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,815 12,867  (52)
Intangible assets 813 761  52

   ─

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,042 1,244  (202)
Advances paid and prepaid expenses 202 ─  202
Income tax receivable 35 ─  35
Other taxes receivable 642 677  (35)

   ─

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,821 5,879  (58)
Advances received 58 ─  58
Income tax payable 246 ─  246
Other taxes payable 160 406  (246)

   ─

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 (UNAUDITED)
US Dollars million

27

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Acquisition of controlling interest in subsidiaries

Subsidiaries acquired  Principal activity  Date of acquisition % Ownership
Cost of

acquisition

Six months ended 30 June 2007

OMG Harjavalta Nickel Oy and
OMG Cawse Proprietary Limited  Mining and metallurgy 1 March 2007 100.0  356

LionOre Mining International Limited  Mining and metallurgy 28 June 2007 90.7  5,252